

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 22, 2013, 4:57 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL No. 88080-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

W.G. CLARK CONSTRUCTION CO., a Washington corporation,
Respondent,

v.

CARPENTERS HEALTH & SECURITY TRUST OF WESTERN
WASHINGTON; CARPENTERS RETIREMENT TRUST;
CARPENTERS-EMPLOYERS VACATION TRUST; CARPENTERS-
EMPLOYERS APPRENTICESHIP & TRAINING TRUST, Appellants,

and

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS, a
Local Union, Appellant; PARAMOUNT SCAFFOLD, INC., a
Washington corporation, Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYEE PAINTERS' TRUST,
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, CARPENTERS HEALTH &
SECURITY TRUST OF WESTERN WASHINGTON, ET AL.

Michael A. Urban, Esq.
Washington State Bar No. 20251
Nathan R. Ring, Esq.
Washington State Bar No. 46271
The Urban Law Firm
800 Bellevue Way NE, Suite 400
Bellevue, WA 98004
P. (425) 646-2394 / (702) 968-8087
F. (425) 462-5638 / (702) 968-8088
murban@theurbanlawfirm.com
nring@theurbanlawfirm.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Employee Painters Trust, et al.*

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. TRUST FUND CLAIMS UNDER RCW 39.08 AND RCW 60.28 ARE NOT PREEMPTED UNDER ERISA.....4

A. RCW 39.08 and 60.28 are not alternate enforcement mechanisms for employees to obtain benefits from an ERISA plan.....6

B. RCW 39.08 and 60.28 are not ERISA preempted because they are state laws of general applicability in an area of traditional state regulation.....10

C. The *Trig* and *Merit* decisions read into RCW 39.08 and 60.28 an impermissible reference to ERISA.....14

II. TRIG AND MERIT SHOULD BE ABROGATED BECAUSE THEIR HOLDINGS ARE INCORRECT AND CAUSE GREAT HARM TO THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM, THE PUBLIC, TRUST FUNDS, CONTRACTORS, AND SURETIES.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Airparts Co., Inc. v. Custom Benefit Services of Austin, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust v. Citibank</i> , 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Company</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316, 117 S. Ct. 832, 136 L. Ed. 2d 791 (1997).....	4, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Coyne v. Delaney</i> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>General American Life Insurance Co. v. Castonguay</i> , 984 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Georsa v. Savasta & Co., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133, 111 S. Ct. 478, 112 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 46 v. Trig Electric Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000) cert. denied 532 U.S. 1002 (2001).....	passim
<i>In re Stranger Creek and Tributaries of Stevens County</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	17
<i>Ironworkers Local 25 Pension Fund v. McGuire Steel Erection, Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	14
<i>Leblanc v. Cahill</i> , 153 F.3d, 134 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107, 109 S.Ct. 1668, 104 L.Ed.2d 98 (1989).....	7
<i>Morstein v. National Insurance Services, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>N. Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 115 S. Ct. 1671, 131 L. Ed. 2d 695 (1995).....	4, 8, 12, 14

<i>Operating Engineers Health and Welfare Trust v. JWW Contracting Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Plumbing Industry Board, Plumbers Local Union No. 1 v. E.W. Howell Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Puget Sound Electrical Workers Health and Welfare Trust v. Merit Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 565, 870 P.2d 960 (1994).....	passim
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41, 107 S. Ct. 1549, 95 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1987).....	4
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85, 103 S. Ct. 2890, 77 L. Ed. 2d. 490 (1983).....	5
<i>S. Cal. IBEW-NECA Trust Funds v. Standard Indus. Electric Company</i> , 247 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Thurman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 484 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6

STATUTES

RCW 39.08.....	passim
RCW 60.28.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	2, 4, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1145.....	9
